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DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 277

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2022


DAIRY PROCESSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND

277. SHRI MARGANI BHARAT:

SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:

DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:

SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मतं्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of villages in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana covered under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF), district-wise;

(b) the details of loan disbursed by National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) to the beneficiary and the details of farmers benefits through DIDF in both the aforesaid States during each of the last three years, district-wise;

(c) whether the Government is providing any interest subvention on the above loan and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether any applications are pending before the Government for loan under DIDF and if so, since how long they are pending along with the efforts being made by the Ministry to clear pending applications?

ANSWER

THE HON’BLE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) A total of 910 villages in Andhra Pradesh & 1100 villages in Telangana would be benefited by the end of the project implementation period.

(b) A total of 1.22 Lakh producer members in Andhra Pradesh and 0.73 Lakh producer members in Telangana would be benefited by the end of the project implementation period. The details of loan disbursed by NDDB during last three years for Andhra Pradesh & Telangana are as below:-

SNo. Particulars
Rs. in Crore

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 Total

Andhra Pradesh

1.  Sangam Producer Company  16.60 18.13 0.00 --- 34.73

Telangana

2. Mulukanoor Women’s Milk

Union
--- --- 4.60 0.80 5.40

TOTAL 16.60 18.13 4.60 0.80 40.13


(c) Government of India is providing interest subvention of 2.5% on eligible loan. As on 31.05.2022, an amount of Rs. 64.59 Crore has been released by this Department as interest subvention to National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD).

(d) Under DIDF, the projects are sanctioned by NABARD on recommendation of Project Sanctioning Committee (PSC) of NDDB and National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC). Details of pending proposals of NCDC for consideration under DIDF scheme is Annexed. Department reviews the status of proposals through monthly progress report submitted by NDDB and NCDC as well as through review meeting of Departmental schemes.

*****


Annexure

Details of pending proposals for consideration under DIDF scheme

1. No proposals are pending with NDDB.

2. The details of pending proposals for consideration by NCDC are as under:

Beneficiary State Purpose

Rs in Crore

Status Project

Cost
Loan amount

MP state

Cooperative

Dairy

Federation

Madhya

Pradesh

Establishment

ofIML

PrintedPlastic

JarPackaging

Plant

10.60 8.48 Proposal examined by

NCDC and the beneficiary was requested to furnish project related details and financials for further processing and the response is still awaited.

Concerned Regional

Director is regularly following up with

beneficiary.

Bhopal

MilkUnion

Madhya

Pradesh

Establishment

of20 MTPD

milkpowder plant

62.40 49.92 Proposal is under

consideration. NCDC is scrutinizing the prescribed

Guarantee format of State to meet the security requirement of NCDC. On scrutiny, proposal will be taken up for field appraisal of the project.

Rajasthan

StateCooperat

iveMarketing

Federation

Ltd.,(RA]FED

)

Rajasthan Establishment of100 MTPD

CattleFeed Plant

13.22 9.09 Proposal examined by

NCDC and the beneficiary was requested to furnish project related details and financials for further processing and the response is still awaited.

Concerned Regional

Director is regularly following up with

beneficiary.

